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58,337
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4,957,948
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$8,345,183)

2016 6 30

$ 7,967,038
34
325,453

25,135
102,304
8,017

8,427,981

85

53,251
40,188
7,676
7,449
3,003
2,362
642

114,656

$ 8,313,325

$ 7,127,846
1,185,479

$ 8,313,325

8,547,470
1,252,750
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(90.2%)
(0.1%)
0.1%)

$ 0.834
$ 0.946

2016 6 30

$ 391,550

391,550

53,245
45,000
39,346
34,880
12,562

5,658

1,543

192,234

199,316

(155,736)
963,370

807,634

(240,357)
308,667

68,310

875,944

$ 1,075,260

2016 6 30

BlueScope Steel Finance Ltd. / BlueScope Steel Finance USA LLC

uUsD 10,000

(
(5.2%)
(5.2%)

6.50% due 05/15/21 (a),(b)

$10,000)
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Air Canada

usD 75,000 6.75% due 10/01/19 (a),(b) 77,640
Bombardier, Inc.

USD 125,000 5.50% due 09/15/18 (b) 123,750
Lions Gate Entertainment Corp.

usD 100,000 5.25% due 08/01/18 101,000
Taseko Mines Ltd.

USD 15,000 7.75% due 04/15/19 (a) 9,450
Teck Resources Ltd.

usD 25,000 8.00% due 06/01/21 (a),(b) 25,750

Valeant Pharmaceuticals International, Inc.

usD 110,000 5.38% due 03/15/20 (a),(b) 93,981
431,571
( $454,975) 431,571
(2.5%)
(2.5%)
Rexel S.A.
usD 200,000 5.25% due 06/15/20 (a),(b) 207,000
T 207000
( $207,762) 207,000
(2.4%)
(2.4%)
Ardagh Packaging Finance PLC / Ardagh Holdings USA, Inc.
usb 200,000 3.65% due 12/15/19 (a),(b),(c) 200,750
T 200750
( $200,000) 200,750
(0.5%)
(0.5%)
ArcelorMittal
usD 5,000 6.50% due 03/01/21 5,138

Beverage Packaging Holdings Luxembourg Il S.A. / Beverage Packaging Holdings Il Is

usb 40,000 5.63% due 12/15/16 (a),(b) 40,100
45,238
( $44,956) 45,238

(79.5%)

(15.1%)
Acadia Healthcare Company, Inc.

usD 69,650 4.50% due 02/16/23 69,113

Asurion LLC
USD 21,100 5.00% due 05/24/19 21,030

B&G Foods, Inc.

usD 64,011 3.75% due 11/02/22 64,251
B/E Aerospace, Inc.

USD 75,000 3.75% due 12/16/21 75,347
Caraustar Industries, Inc.

usD 9,789 8.00% due 05/01/19 9,785
CCM Merger, Inc.

USD 128,011 4.50% due 08/08/21 128,212
ConvaTec Inc.

usD 157,487 4.25% due 06/15/20 157,290
DaVita Healthcare Partners, Inc.

USD 158,785 3.50% due 06/24/21 159,446
Dell International LLC

uUsD 119,018 3.75% due 10/29/18 119,101
Envision HealthCare Corp.

USD 96,445 4.25% due 05/25/18 96,548
FCAUSLLC
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UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsbD

USD

UsD

uUsbD

uUsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsD

USD

UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsD
USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

74,247

152,169

74,768

22,193

107,269

21,586

4,900

29,000

29,867

100,000

55,000

50,000

25,000

171,217

150,000

75,000

80,000

10,000
100,000

85,000

129,000

220,000

35,000

140,000

65,000

40,000

155,000

100,000

75,000

3.50% due 05/24/17
iStar, Inc.

5.5% due 07/01/20
Michaels Stores, Inc.
4.00% due 01/28/20
NewPage Corp.
12.00% due 07/26/17
9.50% due 02/11/21 (d)
12.00% due 07/15/17
Seventy Seven Operating LLC
3.75% due 06/25/20

(0.5%)
Jazz US Holdings, Inc.
8.00% due 12/31/18

(63.9%)
Air 2 US
8.03% due 10/01/19 (b)
Aircastle Ltd.
5.13% due 03/15/21
Ally Financial, Inc.
3.25% due 11/05/18
3.60% due 05/21/18
4.25% due 04/15/21
American Airlines 2013-1 Class B Pass Through Trust
5.63% due 01/15/21 (b)
Beazer Homes USA, Inc.
6.63% due 04/15/18 (a)
BMC Stock Holdings, Inc.
9.00% due 09/15/18 (a),(b)
Cablevision Systems Corp.
8.63% due 09/15/17
Centene Corp.
5.63% due 02/15/21 (a),(b)
5.75% due 06/01/17
Chaparral Energy, Inc.
9.88% due 10/01/20 (a),(d)
Chesapeake Energy Corp.
8.00% due 12/15/22 (a),(b)
CIT Group, Inc.
3.88% due 02/19/19
Clean Harbors, Inc.
5.13% due 06/01/21 (a)
CNH Industrial Capital LLC
4.88% due 04/01/21
Constellation Brands, Inc.
3.88% due 11/15/19
Cornerstone Chemical Co.
9.38% due 03/15/18 (a),(b)
Coveris Holding Corp.
10.00% due 06/01/18 (a),(b)
Crescent Resources LLC / Crescent Ventures, Inc.
10.25% due 08/15/17 (a),(b)
Diamond 1 Finance Corp. / Diamond 2 Finance Corp.
3.48% due 06/01/19 (b)
DISH DBS Corp.
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74,301

152,549
74,897
12,761
15,151
21,532

4,236

1,255,550

41,470

41,470

31,210

104,000

54,931

50,125

24,969

176,354

152,625

78,094

84,500

10,425
102,000

50,150

109,328

221,100

35,809

142,450

68,413

39,200

155,000

100,000

76,831



UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsbD

UsD

uUsbD

UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsD

UsD

uUsD
USD

uUsbD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

UsD

USD

150,000

85,000

3,000

35,000

65,000

110,000

30,000

100,000

115,000

25,000

175,000

100,000
25,000

100,000

100,000

45,000

15,000

115,000

85,000

90,000

90,000

20,000

74,543

75,000

80,000

70,000

70,000

50,000

75,000

4.25% due 04/01/18

Dollar Tree, Inc.

5.25% due 03/01/20 (a),(b)

DPL, Inc.

6.50% due 10/15/16 (a)

DuPont Fabros Technology LP

5.88% due 09/15/21 (a)

Dynegy, Inc.

6.75% due 11/01/19 (a)

EP Energy LLC / Everest Acquisition Finance, Inc.
9.38% due 05/01/20 (a)
Freeport-McMoRan, Inc.

2.30% due 11/14/17

Frontier Communications Corp.

8.88% due 09/15/20 (a)

GLP Capital LP / GLP Financing Il, Inc.
4.38% due 04/15/21

Goodman Networks, Inc.

12.13% due 07/01/18 (a)

HCA, Inc.

3.75% due 03/15/19

Icahn Enterprises LP / Icahn Enterprises Finance Corp.
3.50% due 03/15/17 (a)

4.88% due 03/15/19 (a)

ILFC E-Capital Trust Il

4.23% due 12/21/65 (a),(b),(c)

Iron Mountain, Inc.

4.38% due 06/01/21 (a),(b)

JC Penney Corporation, Inc.

5.65% due 06/01/20

Jurassic Holdings lIl, Inc.

6.88% due 02/15/21 (a),(b)

Kinetic Concepts, Inc. / KCI USA, Inc.
10.50% due 11/01/18 (a)

Landry's Holdings II, Inc.

10.25% due 01/01/18 (a),(b)

Lennar Corp.

4.13% due 12/01/18 (a)

Level 3 Financing, Inc.

4.41% due 01/15/18 (a),(c)

Masco Corp.

3.50% due 04/01/21 (a)

Mirant Mid-Atlantic Series B Pass Through Trust
9.13% due 06/30/17

Navient Corp.

5.50% due 01/15/19

Navios Maritime Holdings, Inc. / Navios Maritime Finance Il US, Inc.
8.13% due 02/15/19 (a)

NCL Corp. Ltd.

4.63% due 11/15/20 (a),(b)

Netflix, Inc.

5.38% due 02/01/21

NRG Energy, Inc.

7.63% due 01/15/18

Peninsula Gaming LLC / Peninsula Gaming Corp.
8.38% due 02/15/18 (a),(b)

PHI, Inc.
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153,000

87,550

3,000

36,706

65,081

77,825

29,475

106,750

118,450

12,500

181,125

100,430
24,438

79,000

100,750

42,300

9,625

114,425

85,850

90,900

90,338

20,406

69,668

75,142

32,200

69,868

74,339

53,750

75,375
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usD 70,000 5.25% due 03/15/19 (a) 64,750
QEP Resources, Inc.
uUsD 140,000 6.80% due 04/01/18 139,475
Reynolds Group Issuer, Inc. / Reynolds Group Issuer LLC / Reynolds Group Issuer Lu
usD 100,000 4.13% due 07/15/21 (a),(b),(c) 100,250
Sabine Pass LNG LP
uUsD 115,000 7.50% due 11/30/16 117,185
Sanmina Corp.
UsD 45,000 4.38% due 06/01/19 (b) 46,012
Smithfield Foods, Inc.
usD 40,000 5.25% due 08/01/18 (a),(b) 40,400
Sprint Capital Corp.
UsD 205,000 6.90% due 05/01/19 195,775
Tenet Healthcare Corp.
uUsD 55,000 6.00% due 10/01/20 58,025
TRI Pointe Group, Inc.
UsD 55,000 4.88% due 07/01/21 (a) 54,863
Vander Intermediate Holding Il Corp.
usD 15,000 9.75% due 02/01/19 (a),(b),(e) 8,025
VEREIT Operating Partnership LP
uUsD 50,000 4.13% due 06/01/21 (a) 52,156
WellCare Health Plans, Inc.
usD 85,000 5.75% due 11/15/20 (a) 87,869
WideOpenWest Finance LLC / WideOpenWest Capital Corp.
usD 145,000 13.38% due 10/15/19 (a) 154,062
Wise Metals Intermediate Holdings LLC / Wise Holdings Finance Corp.
usb 47,362 9.75% due 06/15/19 (a),(b).(e) 25,575
WMG Holdings Corp.
usD 97,000 13.75% due 10/01/19 (a) 103,669
Yum! Brands, Inc.
uUsD 115,000 3.88% due 11/01/20 (a) 116,869
5,312,640
( $6,965,025) 6,609,660
( $7,882,718) $ 7,504,573
(5.6%)
(5.6%)
(5.6%)
BNP Paribas
uUsD 462,465 0.13% due 07/01/16 $ 462,465
462,465
( $462,465) 462,465
( $462,465) 462,465
( $8,345,183) 95.8% $ 7,967,038
4.2 346,287
100.0% $ 8,313,325
@
(b) 144A -1933 144A SEC
(c)2016 6 30
(d)
(e) PIK —
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2016 6 30 34
/
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 14,241,485 2016 7 15 uUsD 133,411 $ 5,451 $ - $ 5,451
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 716,095,796 2016 7 15 Usb 6,708,409 273,898 - 273,898
USD  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 31,182 2016 7 15 JPY 3,200,000 - (20) (20)
$ 279349 $ (200 $ 279,329
2016 6 30 0.6
/
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 2,300,616 2016 7 15 UsD 21552 % 880 $ - $ 880
JPY  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 117,925,166 2016 7 15 uUsb 1,104,727 45,105 - 45,105
JPY State Street Bank & Trust Co. 800,000 2016 7 15 uUsD 7,682 119 - 119
USD  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 3,352 2016 7 15 JPY 350,000 - (61) (61)
USD  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 7,065 2016 7 15 JPY 725,000 - (4) (4)
USD  State Street Bank & Trust Co. 1,950 2016 7 15 JPY 200,000 - - -
$ 46,104 $ (65) $ 46,039
JPY -
USD -
29 1 5
42,634,828,460
131,510
42,634,959,970
42,634,959,970
900,000
900,000
900,000
1 42,479,933,017
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154,126,953

42,634,059,970

42,634,059,970

42,634,959,970

28 7 6
29 1 5

29 1 5

2014-07

22/66

28 7 6
50,500,893,255
37,906,611,918
45,927,572,156

3,021,993

1,018,149

9,963
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9,963

2014-09
9,962

2014-11
49,795,838

999

999

999

999

3,988,832

4,984

39,849

3,985

13,021,043,186

6,161,239,190

TOPIX 1,285,074,848

TOPIX 757,087,194

11,055,796,865
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